Purchase of investment securities   —  (1.0)

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities   21.3  (42.5)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Repayment of debt   (2.6)  (2.5)

Repayment of finance leases   (5.4)  (4.1)

Dividends paid   (18.6)  (18.7)

Debt issuance costs   —  (0.7)

Proceeds from borrowings under Revolving Credit Facility   200.0  —

Taxes paid related to net settlement upon vesting of equity awards   (2.6)  (0.3)

Proceeds from issuance of stock   1.4  1.3

Repurchase and retirement of common stock   —  (0.9)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities   172.2  (25.9)

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS   334.2  (69.3)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD   90.4  167.5

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF PERIOD  $ 424.6 $ 98.2

NON-CASH INVESTING TRANSACTIONS:

Purchases of property and equipment recorded in accounts payable

and accrued expenses  $ 3.4 $ 13.8

World Wrestling Entertainment, Inc.

Supplemental Information – Reconciliation of Adjusted Net Income

(In millions, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended June 30,

  2020  2019

As

Reported

Gain on Investments

 Adjusted

As

Reported  Adjusted

Operating income  $ 55.7 $ — $ 55.7 $ 17.1 $ 17.1

Interest expense   9.1  —  9.1  4.0  4.0

Other income, net   8.5  (7.7)  0.8  0.8  0.8

Income before taxes   55.1  (7.7)  47.4  13.9  13.9

Provision for income taxes   11.3  (1.6)  9.7  3.5  3.5

Net income  $ 43.8 $ (6.1) $ 37.7 $ 10.4 $ 10.4

Earnings per share - diluted  $ 0.52 $ (0.07) $ 0.45 $ 0.11 $ 0.11

  Six Months Ended June 30,

  2020  2019

As

Reported

Loss on Investments

 Adjusted

As

Reported  Adjusted

(1)

(2)

Operating income  $ 109.0 $ — $ 109.0 $ 10.3 $ 10.3

Interest expense   17.3  —  17.3  10.3  10.3

Other (expense) income, net   (1.9)  3.8  1.9  2.6  2.6

Income before taxes   89.8  3.8  93.6  2.6  2.6

Benefit from income taxes   19.8  0.8  20.6  0.6  0.6

Net income  $ 70.0 $ 3.0 $ 73.0 $ 2.0 $ 2.0

Earnings per share - diluted  $ 0.83 $ 0.04 $ 0.86 $ 0.02 $ 0.02

World Wrestling Entertainment, Inc.

Supplemental Information – Reconciliation of Adjusted OIBDA

(In millions, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended June 30, 2020

  Operating Income

Depreciation &

Amortization

Stock

Compensation  Other Adjustments  Adjusted OIBDA

Media  $ 81.6 $ 3.8 $ 5.1 $ — $ 90.5

Live Events   (4.5)  —  0.3  —  (4.2)

Consumer Products   7.6  —  0.5  —  8.1

Corporate   (29.0)  7.0  1.1  —  (20.9)

Total  $ 55.7 $ 10.8 $ 7.0 $ — $ 73.5

  Three Months Ended June 30, 2019

  Operating Income

Depreciation &

Amortization

Stock

Compensation  Other Adjustments  Adjusted OIBDA

Media  $ 26.9 $ 2.1 $ 8.5 $ — $ 37.5

Live Events   12.4  —  0.9  —  13.3

Consumer Products   5.2  —  1.0  —  6.2

Corporate   (27.4)  3.8  1.2  —  (22.4)

Total  $ 17.1 $ 5.9 $ 11.6 $ — $ 34.6

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2020

  Operating Income

Depreciation &

Amortization

Stock

Compensation  Other Adjustments  Adjusted OIBDA

Media  $ 170.9 $ 7.7 $ 14.5 $ — $ 193.1

Live Events   (7.7)  —  0.9  —  (6.8)

1. During the second quarter of 2020, the Company recognized an unrealized holding gain of $7.7 million on a certain equity investment based on the

closing stock price of the underlying investee company as of the last trading day of the period. The Company did not recognize any material net gains

or losses related to our equity investments during the three months ended June 30, 2019.

2. During the first quarter of 2020, the Company recorded impairment charges totaling $11.5 million on certain equity investments as a result of our

impairment evaluations. These charges were partially offset by an unrealized holding gain of $7.7 million on a certain equity investment based on the

closing stock price of the underlying investee company as of the last trading day of the period. The Company did not record any material net gains or

losses related to our equity investments during the six months ended June 30, 2019.

Consumer Products   10.5  —  1.4  —  11.9

Corporate   (64.7)  14.0  3.3  —  (47.4)

Total  $ 109.0 $ 21.7 $ 20.1 $ — $ 150.8

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2019

  Operating Income

Depreciation &

Amortization

Stock

Compensation  Other Adjustments  Adjusted OIBDA

Media  $ 43.2 $ 4.9 $ 17.9 $ — $ 66.0

Live Events   12.2  —  1.9  —  14.1

Consumer Products   10.2  —  2.0  —  12.2

Corporate   (55.3)  7.4  2.6  —  (45.3)

Total  $ 10.3 $ 12.3 $ 24.4 $ — $ 47.0

World Wrestling Entertainment, Inc.

Supplemental Information - Free Cash Flow

(In millions)

(Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended

  June 30,  June 30,

  2020  2019  2020  2019

Net cash provided by operating activities  $ 74.8 $ (7.6) $ 140.7 $ (0.9)

Less cash used for capital expenditures:

Purchase of property and equipment and other assets   (7.1)  (19.9)  (15.4)  (36.7)

Free Cash Flow  $ 67.7 $ (27.5) $ 125.3 $ (37.6)

View source version on businesswire.com: https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20200730005806/en/

Investors:

Michael Weitz 203-352-8642